3303 Oral Answers

TR A ag faar & AT 9 i e
§ I arg T A HAfeE w3
R

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: In view of the unsatisfactory performance of the private sector in setting up these pig iron plants, may I know whether Government have considered the desirability of taking over those plants from them and starting them all in the public sector?

Shri P. C. Sethi: There is no question of taking over; we are starting our own.

st wo fao wgmm : 7T 7g wH
& 5wt s=ar & SRN F) STEE| A
2 & F7eor Faaet aIRTE ¥ SeRA g aife Sot AR H A g ?

st o wo ¥ : T TET F
el fred a5 ¥ dfaw fF M &
T ¥F q9Y Wt 14 qET F) AESE fad 7y § AT I T O g 5 AT
wfow & s @ &

ot oo v & AT SR §
& fom 14 TTT =Y wTedw oy 1 §
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= Ho Wo AF : AW T fawe A
aga a9t & | Ffww o #, Tt
wER ¥, fgaw ¥, fage ofs & areae g 7 §

ot go fgo whedt : wft W
HaY ¥ fgare %1 fors fear | TaT Av@w
fra ®1 fear mar &, o faraet s
T AR a8 F7 aF gE F faa
S ?

st to Wo AT} : fewTe F1 FIvH@TT
qoTE T GIHTT FT § |
Shri S. M. Banerjee: I would like to know whether it has been brought to the notice of the Government that
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DLF gave some loan for setting up NBC plants in Bengal and other places for producing pig iron. Is it a fact that some plants have been set up as NBC plants which have proved to be very successful; if so, what steps do Government contemplate to have these small plants to produce more pig iron?

Mr. Speaker: The hon. might collect the information.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: They have given licences etc. and they do not know.

Minister

Mr, Speaker: At this time he cannot give the information. I have asked him to collect it.

Shri S. M, Banerjee: Then allow me to ask another question.

Mr. Speaker: He has information.

ot AT © oY @ et &
A # 2R I gwww ¥ fam
e feae # s 9 @ g,
THHT FAT FTT & 7 FYT FHRT FTCT 78
& & =gt 1 swar #1 goF 71w A fae
& ?

st Fo qo AR : TE A FT@AT
qATd T &1 §, IEiA JgT 7AW AgH
e AR

given this

Shortage of Cement

Shri ;('- S. Chaudhary:
Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Shri P, R, Chakraverti:
Shrimati Savitri Nigam:
Shri Hem Raj:

Shri Badshah Gupta:
Shri Rameshwaranand:
Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah:

Will the Minister of Industry and Supply be pleased to state:

*364.

(a) the steps taken by Government to meet the acute shortage of cement in the country;
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(b) whether new cement factories are proposed to be set up in the country to meet the demand; and

(c) if so, the broad features of the scheme?

The Minister of Heavy Engineering and Industry in the Ministry of Industry and Supply (Shri T. N. Singh):
(a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. ({Placed in Library. See No. LT-3544/64].

&t go fero WYt @ 7w e &Y
& ¥ g1 w9ar ¢ e v ow e
FRARE o {fear e v Y
¥ st =g g i @ % g wree
Y TTIAT g AT HIR AT F v
§ grafaa Tt 9 S ST @ F
faaor &t Qe sgEwar @ Fav ag 99 qx it T @ ?

ot fxo 7o Ty : FTARET =
F ¥t faawor 1 7€ g

ft go foo AMu : 7@ wIHT F i s g fa
e fAfadr a3 F @ T
FgHl # T gfad e F oA
o 7 &7 o o & que g §
F ®F-FT § H1@ § oo i g
w708 I A 1 @Y !

«ft fRo 7 o Tag : 37 FrEErAl A
o fawe za7 a1 AT fag 39 awa qfesa
¢ & e A "3er 39 & fag
R wem & Afew T ot § 3 ag aoen
qHaT g |
Shrimati Savitri Nigam: It has been mentioned in the statement that the Cement Corporation of India is going to be a firm. May I know how much time the Government will take to from it and whether Government is also intending to examine the oresent production capacity of the various factories in order to increase their capactiy of production, because some of the factories are working only one shift?

Shri T, N. Singh: Steps are being taken—Sir, there are two questions . . .

Mr. Speiker: One might be answered.

Shri T. N. Singh: Steps are being taken to set up the Cement Corporation very soon. As a matter of fact, decisions regarding appointment of some of the key officers have already been taken?

Y TRTACAT : TH G0 Foe Y
T 7 ¢ fF gl § owgE wEr
20-20 &7 & fAwaT § | ¥® 1 0
Fa fagaur §, a1 T G 98 A9
T & fir ez 9T ¥ T get faam s
arifs @wit &1 #EEr § e faw
¥ |

o fe ato fag : & wrar § 5
gt § e A7 v § 9 9 gw oAy
mgE R RE I AfFmamaw §
e 1 dIETT #9 @ gafeT 9w )
§ fagaw gerr a9 g o

Shri Man Sinh P. Patel: In view of the all-India corporation being established, may I know whether some States like Maharashtra and Gujarat have approached the Central Government for starting manufacture of cement and whether Government is going to allow the States to manufacture it?

Shri T. N. Singh: We encourage State Governments to enter the cement trade, if they so desire, for a cement factory in the public sector.

Y atgy ;. FT WA wERT ag
FAATY FT FW F G av@ FT @
T JAEA HIA T F Q4T F
gfar & gaX ol & FEY F AT
TEAT AT R NA HT I FFA &
ATy ?
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it fro Ato fag : 3@ T F q@T
T F faw @ qf o ¥ afew
afgm 1 ¢

Dr. Sarojini Mahishi: May I know how far the incentive by way of extra price offered to the producers to stimulate the maximum utilisation of capacity has been utilised by them all these years?

Shri T. N. Singh: A number of selected mills have utilised it and there has been additional production in the last year of the order of 5 million tons.

Mo WA wige Wfgar - & ag
g fir Wi 1 o JY Ay I d
FOT 7-8 T9Y &7, §HY IG ¥ HEAT
I FOT 12-14 707 T A AEY
faeiipe St sl o et i s
FTH A AT &, W, T 9T A7
THET T §, T ATHC FqenAar iR
T TE # ¥ fraw afqw: Y aowe
T gy w7 & o 97 @ud wee A
¥ & 7a% T g 4T Sa9Tr FX
wy?

%t 0 ATo fU(WYfWH,M
aw ¥ 50 wfawe: @ W wfys @i
T ¥ aga ¥ AowE F fawhr F
AT | AT I F AT F W Ay
fedem AU A1 & IF FT 947 AF IF
TIATST |

3o TR AR Afgan : & ag 77
7 g ff fadmgdy & axwrdr 17 &
@ e AP AT F 4-5 ¥ A1
iz #7 frwer 9, O wgr F faear
@ @R A e g A & 5
FE T TR F VAT ;¥
TE § "TaT & HIT I FIHT AT H Hr|w
& ar Ty v & fag WY wEw A
faaTwT ¥ a1 2 ve frerar 2

e wEg ¢ Aty aen } 9g
gTwrRATT & &t § W fafreT aew
W & fag &€ 7 7.4 Twr fraea |

o T wAEE Mfgat : 7 wERY
® @ ¥ AT AR W A

TR WA : W19 7 AW Faerar
g

Shri Kapur Singh: It is a wide phenomenon,

Shri Nambiar: In view of the fact that the production of cement under the new licensing scheme is not rapid, may I know whether it is due to the shortage of machines and, if it is so, whether it will be possible for the Government to import machinery from the rupee-payment area without difficulties of foreign exchange, 8o that the production can be arranged quicker?

Shri T. N. Singh: So far as cement projects in the private sector are concerned, we think we are able to provide as much as they require. The difficulty has been that the private sector was not having necessary resources of that order. Foreign exchange, I believe, has not been so much—slightly so—but not so much of a restricting factor. As now the public-sector project is coming up, we shall look into all the suggestions that the hon. Member has made.

oY §o Yo wrwElw : FAT FVER
&1 arAa & fF w20 FE AT @ FIH
¥ qér-ady faatm grramf & Az 1
LRI ZT @I} AET WTAYE HrHE qZT ;EAT AT F faAr g7

oft fao Ato Tz - Y wwFar &

Shri P. R. Patel: May I know whether the quotas of cement fixed for the States are fixed on the basis of the requirements of the States or on the population basis?

Shri T. N. Singh: We have taken the requirements also into consideration. They put in their demands also.*
We take that into account and also the level of consumption by the States

world-

\
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in the previous years. All these factors are considered before the quota is allotted,

it &= Farg - AT A € daefar
e AR T I Y GAR FH G
g ay; afs 4, @ s Iu wiY
1 QU FA & fog 2T aar ga9 <
e

sft fo mofwg:ﬁv:rﬁm T
2 5 s ), i awt aF T ¥ FA A
wEY AT AT FAY Y, TALAT IGH qI% 9T, G a¥ #, Y o #, g
feniza & garfas aga T© SreFww

T FRT |

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Shri J. B. Kripalani: I would like to know whether if there is a great deal of blackmarketing in a parucular commodity, it is not valid to ask what Government are going to do about it.

Mr. Speaker: I have not prevented that question. I had allowed that question also.

Shri J. B. Kripalani: But no answer was given.

Mr. Speaker: What answer can they give?

Shri T. N. Singh: I have answered it already.

Shri J. B. Kripalani: What steps are they going to take to stop it?

Shri Sheo Narain: They abolish control.

Export of Iron and Steel

should

+
( Shri Kapur Singh:
Shrj Solanki:
*365,< Shri Gulshan;
Shri P, K. Deo:
[Shri Narasimha Reddy:
Wil] the Minister of Steel
Mines be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considering measures to promote the ex-

and
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ports of iron and steel from this country;

(b) if so, the broad features thereof; and

(c) the final export-earnings anticipated as a result of these export measures?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Steel and Mines (Shri P. C.
Sethi): (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) An export quota of 100,000
tonnes of bars, rods, structurals and rails, was fixed for each of the years
1963-64 and 1964-65,

It has been decided to set up a Steel Exporters’ Association with the object of surveying markets, sending out study teams and delegations, undertaking publicity ete. for promoting the export of iron and steel, The Association is expected to come into being shortly.

(c) Exports during 1964-65 are estimated to be of the order of about
Rs, 4 crores.

Shri Kapur Singh: Does this export represent our genuine surplus in production, or is it squeezed out by stifling the domestic demand, and if the latter, why is it so?

Shi P. C, Sethi: We are not squeezing out the indigenous demand. As a matter of fact, bars and structurals which are surplus are being exported.

Subsidized Grain Shops for Railwaymen

+
Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri Nambiar:

366 Shri Ram Harkh Yadav:
* Y Shri Hukam Chand
Kachhavaiya:

Shri P. C. Barooah:

Will the Minister of Rallways be pleased to state:

(a) whether a memorandum gigned by 400,000 railway employees has

